



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

S-1-SC-40017

GERALD CHAVEZ,

Defendant-Petitioner.

REPLY BRIEF

ON CERTIORARI TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

Original Appeal from the Second Judicial District, Bernalillo County

The Honorable Cindy Leos, Presiding

BENNETT J. BAUR
Chief Public Defender

KIMBERLY CHAVEZ COOK
Appellate Defender

MJ EDGE
Assistant Appellant Defender
Law Offices of the Public Defender
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Building 1
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 395-2890

Attorneys for Gerald Chavez

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reply	1
Argument	1
Reply Point 1. The lack of an affirmative grant of authority to magistrate courts to issue search warrants after bind over is fatal to the plain language interpretation.	1
Reply Point 2. The State’s out-of-state authorities rely on constitutions and laws that are too different from New Mexico’s to provide persuasive authority here.	3
A. North Carolina is not New Mexico.	3
B. Georgia is not New Mexico.	4
C. Ohio is not New Mexico.	4
Reply Point 3. The State’s plain language interpretation leads to absurdity; concerns about “absurd” results from the common sense interpretation are unfounded in light of current and historical New Mexico practice.	5
A. The State failed to address the absurd result – the interference with the exercise of district court’s jurisdiction over the cases bound over to it – that follows from the plain language interpretation.	5
B. The common sense interpretation merely continues current and historical New Mexico practice.	6
C. Historical practice shows that prosecutors and law enforcement communicate about the bind over status of cases before seeking search warrants.	6
D. Judges routinely review their own search warrants.	8
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Martinez v. Sedillo</i> , 2005-NMCA-029, 137 N.M. 103	2
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 2023-NMCA-071, 535 P.3d 736.....	2, 6
<i>State v. De La O</i> , 1985-NMCA-023, 102 N.M. 638	2
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 1981-NMSC-125, 97 N.M. 125	2
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 2023-NMSC-008, 528 P.3d 640.....	2
<i>State v. Vega</i> , 1977-NMCA-107, 91 N.M. 22	2
<i>White v. Farris</i> , 2021-NMCA-014, 485 P.3d 791	2

Other State Cases

People v. Antoine, 781 N.E.2d 444, 453-54(Ill. App. Ct. 2002) 8
State v. Lejeune, 594 S.E.2d 637 (Ga. 2004) 3, 4
State v. Pennington, 393 S.E.2d 847 (N.C. 1990)..... 3
State v. Spriggs, 770 N.E.2d 638 (Ohio Court of Common Pleas, Delaware
County 2000)3, 4, 5

Federal Cases

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35, 56 (1975)..... 8

Statutes

§ 34-8A-2 NMSA 4
§ 35-1-1 NMSA 4

Rules

LR 2-308 NMRA 5
Rule 5-211 NMRA 1, 7, 8
Rule 5-801 NMRA 2
Rule 7-208 NMRA 1, 2

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. Art. VI, § 1, ¶ 2 4
Ga. Const. Art. VI, § 1, ¶ 3 4
N.M. Const. Art. VI, § 13 7
